this, the Board reserves the right to alter the way the funds are applied.

The Board is satisfied that upon completion of the Offers, the Company will have sufficient capital to meet its
objectives stated in this Prospectus.

Additional funding beyond the funds raised under the Offers will be required by the Company to support its ongoing
operations, maintenance of licensing tenure and access, development and potential commercialisation of the
Projects. Furthermore, additional funding through debt and/or equity may be considered by the Board where it is
appropriate to accelerate a specific project or transaction, such as the acquisition of a competitor business or other
assets.

The future capital requirements of the Company will depend on many factors including the timing and success of
the Company’s activities and whether any of the risks in Section 4.1.2, which concern the risks associated with future
funding, materialise.

1.8 CAPITAL STRUCTURE
The pro forma capital structure table below provides a summary of the capital structure of the Company upon
completion of the Offers and Listing.

Existing

Completion of Listing

Indicative capital structure1
Minimum

Subscription
Maximum

Subscription

Existing Shares 79,970,004 79,970,004 79,970,004

Public Offer2 – 15,000,000 20,000,000

Total (undiluted) 79,970,004 94,970,004 99,970,004

Performance Rights3 – 2,700,000 2,700,000

Fully diluted Share capital 79,970,004 97,670,004 102,670,004

Notes:
1. Assumes no additional Shares are issued between the Prospectus Date and completion of the Listing.
2. See Section 1.1.1 for further information on the Public Offer.
3. See Section 1.1.2 for further information on the Performance Rights Offer. The Performance Rights will make up 2.76% of the fully diluted share capital on a

Minimum Subscription basis and 2.70% of the fully diluted share capital on a Maximum Subscription basis (and the remainder of the Securities in each case
will be Shares).

1.9 KEY ADVISERS’ INTERESTS IN SECURITIES

1.9.1 CORPORATE ADVISER
The Corporate Adviser has been appointed as the corporate adviser of the Company in relation to the Public Offer.

[…]

and up to $20 million (before costs) under the Maximum Subscription, with each Public Offer Share being
issued at $1.00; and

87

continued

5. FINANCIAL INFORMATION

b. expenses associated with the Public Offer, assuming:
i. Minimum Subscription, amounting to $1.7 million, with $1.1 million being capitalised and $500k being

expensed and a GST credit of $82k; and
ii. Maximum Subscription, amounting to $2.1 million, with $1.5 million being capitalised, $500k being expensed

and a GST credit of $106k.

Refer to the cross-reference numbers identified in table 5.8 below for reference to the items identified above.

Refer to Section 8.8 for a detailed summary of the expenses of the Public Offer.

Refer to Section 7.4 for a summary of the Lead Manager Engagement Letter.

RECOGNITION OF A DEFERRED TAX ASSET
A deferred tax asset has not been recognised in relation to the capitalised Public Offer costs due to the uncertainty
surrounding the flow of economic benefits that will flow in future periods.

Refer to Section 1.8 for a detailed summary of the capital structure.

TABLE 5.8: Pro forma capital structure

$’000
No. of

shares
Issued
capital

Share based
payments
fair value
premium Reserves

Retained
losses Net assets

As at 31 December 2023

Ordinary shares 34,063 8,800 74,825 74 (79,432) 4,268

Subsequent events:

Share issued post 31-Dec-231(a) 7,850 1,380 22,164 – (22,164) 1,380

Share spit (1,908 shares:1)1(b) 79,928,091 – – – – –

Pre Public Offer capital structure 79,970,004 10,180 96,989 74 (101,596) 5,648

Pro forma transactions in relation to the
Public Offer

Public Offer2(a) 15,000,000 15,000 – – – 15,000

Public Offer costs2(b) – (1,145) – – (502) (1,648)

Total (undiluted) 94,970,004 24,035 96,989 74 (102,098) 19,000

Incremental pro forma transactions in
relation to oversubscription Public Offer

Public Offer2(a) 5,000,000 5,000 – – – 5,000

Public Offer costs2(b) – (329) – – (9) (338)

Total (undiluted) 99,970,004 28,706 96,989 74 (102,107) 23,662

Note: refer to the cross referenced notes in this Section 5.5 for further details.

Everlast Minerals Ltd Prospectus88

continued

5. FINANCIAL INFORMATION

5.5.1 RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS AND BALANCES
The tables below provide a breakdown of the related party transaction, receivables and payables over the Historical
Period.

TABLE 5.8: Related party transactions

 $'000 FY22 FY23 HY23 HY24

Licence fee paid to Everlast Technology 15 320 130 190

Office rental to a director related entity 11 11 5 4

Total related party transactions 26 331 136 194

TABLE 5.9: Related party balances

$’000
Jun 22

Pro forma
Jun 23

Statutory
Dec 23

Statutory

Company loan to the Subsidiary 1,786 2,722 3,722

FX on Subsidiary intercompany loan from the Company 84 – –

Subsidiary intercompany loan from the Company (1,880) (2,722) (3,722)

Intercompany loan (10) – –

Payable: Everlast Technology Pty Ltd (80) – –

Loans from shareholders (321) – –

Related party loans receivable / (payable) (410) – –

RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS (PROFIT AND LOSS)
The Group has entered into the following related party transactions:

[…]

recoverable from, or payable to, the tax authority is included in other receivables or other payables in the statement
of financial position.

Cash flows are presented on a gross basis. The GST components of cash flows arising from investing or financing
activities which are recoverable from, or payable to the tax authority, are presented as operating cash flows.

Commitments and contingencies are disclosed net of the amount of GST recoverable from, or payable to, the tax
authority.

NEW ACCOUNTING STANDARDS AND INTERPRETATIONS NOT YET
MANDATORY OR EARLY ADOPTED
The Accounting Standards and Interpretations that have recently been issued or amended but are not yet mandatory,
have not been early adopted by the Company for the annual reporting period ended 31 December 2023. The
Company has not yet assessed the impact of these new or amended Accounting Standards and Interpretations.

301

RECONCILIATION BETWEEN STATUTORY
HISTORICAL INCOME STATEMENT AND PRO
FORMA HISTORICAL INCOME STATEMENT

Annexure G

302302 Everlast Minerals Ltd Prospectus

FY22 RECONCILIATION BETWEEN STATUTORY AND PRO FORMA HISTORICAL
INCOME STATEMENT

$’000
FY22

Statutory
EML

unaudited
Pro forma

adj.
Consol

Pro forma

Overheads

Employee related expenses (276) (171) (832) (1,278)

Administration (62) (23) (105) (190)

Professional fees (2) (30) (80) (112)

Property expenses (20) (11) (25) (56)

Other expenses (25) (4) – (29)

Total overheads (385) (238) (1,042) (1,665)

Impairment expenses – – (37,407) (37,407)

EBITDAX (385) (238) (38,449) (39,072)

Development and exploration costs (426) (62) – (488)

EBITDA (810) (301) (38,449) (39,560)

Depreciation and amortisation (77) – – (77)

EBIT (888) (301) (38,449) (39,637)

Interest expense, net – – – –

NLBT (888) (301) (38,449) (39,637)

Income tax expense – – – –

NLAT (888) (301) (38,449) (39,637)

303

ANNEXURE G – RECONCILIATION BETWEEN STATUTORY
HISTORICAL INCOME STATEMENT AND PRO FORMA
HISTORICAL INCOME STATEMENT

ANNEXURE G – RECONCILIATION BETWEEN STATUTORY
HISTORICAL INCOME STATEMENT AND PRO FORMA
HISTORICAL INCOME STATEMENT

FY23 RECONCILIATION BETWEEN STATUTORY AND PRO FORMA HISTORICAL
INCOME STATEMENT

$’000
FY23

Statutory
Pro forma

adj.
Consol

Pro forma

Overheads

Employee related expenses (319) (940) (1,259)

Administration (362) (105) (467)

Professional fees (68) (80) (148)

Property expenses (43) (26) (69)

Other expenses (18) – (18)

Total overheads (811) (1,151) (1,961)

Share based payments (28,869) – (28,869)

Impairment expenses (450) – (450)

EBITDAX (30,129) (1,151) (31,279)

Development and exploration costs (597) – (597)

EBITDA (30,726) (1,151) (31,877)

Depreciation and amortisation (56) – (56)

EBIT (30,782) (1,151) (31,933)

Interest expense, net – – –

NLBT (30,782) (1,151) (31,933)

Income tax expense – – –

NLAT (30,782) (1,151) (31,933)

Everlast Minerals Ltd Prospectus304

continued

ANNEXURE G – RECONCILIATION BETWEEN STATUTORY
HISTORICAL INCOME STATEMENT AND PRO FORMA
HISTORICAL INCOME STATEMENT

HY23 RECONCILIATION BETWEEN STATUTORY AND PRO FORMA HISTORICAL
INCOME STATEMENT

$’000
EML

unaudited
EMLB

unaudited
Pro forma

adj.
Consol

Pro forma

Overheads

Employee related expenses (38) (112) (470) (620)

Administration (132) (23) (53) (207)

Professional fees (19) (15) (40) (73)

Property expenses (5) (14) (13) (32)

Other expenses (1) (9) – (9)

Total overheads (194) (173) (575) (942)

Share based payments – – (8,422) (8,422)

EBITDAX (194) (173) (8,997) (9,365)

Development and exploration costs (146) (195) – (340)

EBITDA (339) (368) (8,997) (9,705)

Depreciation and amortisation – (33) – (33)

EBIT (339) (401) (8,997) (9,738)

Interest expense, net – – – –

NLBT (339) (401) (8,997) (9,738)

Income tax expense – – – –

NLAT (339) (401) (8,997) (9,738)

305

continued

ANNEXURE G – RECONCILIATION BETWEEN STATUTORY
HISTORICAL INCOME STATEMENT AND PRO FORMA
HISTORICAL INCOME STATEMENT

HY24 RECONCILIATION BETWEEN STATUTORY AND PRO FORMA HISTORICAL
INCOME STATEMENT

$’000
HY24

Statutory
Pro forma

adj.
Consol

Pro forma

Overheads

Employee related expenses (249) (399) (648)

Administration (208) (53) (261)

Professional fees (175) (40) (215)

Property expenses (18) (14) (32)

Other expenses (11) – (11)

Total overheads (661) (506) (1,167)

EBITDAX (661) (506) (1,167)

Development and exploration costs (132) – (132)

EBITDA (793) (506) (1,299)

Depreciation and amortisation (56) – (56)

EBIT (850) (506) (1,356)

Interest expense, net 3 – 3

NLBT (846) (506) (1,353)

Income tax expense – – –

NLAT (846) (506) (1,353)

Refer to Section 5.3 for further details.

Everlast Minerals Ltd Prospectus306

continued

3
Investment Overview

Annexure
RECONCILIATION BETWEEN STATUTORY
HISTORICAL CASH FLOW STATEMENT AND PRO
FORMA HISTORICAL CASH FLOW STATEMENT

H

307

FY22 RECONCILIATION BETWEEN STATUTORY AND PRO FORMA HISTORICAL
CASH FLOW STATEMENT

$’000
FY22

Statutory
EML

unaudited
Pro forma

adj.
FY22

Pro forma

Operating cash flow activities

Reported EBITDA (810) (301) (1,042) (2,153)

Add back: amortisation of prepaid software licence fee – – – –

Add back: non cash share based payment – – – –

Add back: non cash impairment expenses – – – –

(Inc)/dec other receivables (1) 340 – 340

(Inc)/dec other non-current assets 1 (1) – 0

Inc/(dec) in trade and other payables 13 (458) – (445)

Change in working capital 14 (119) – (105)

Net cash flow from operations (796) (420) (1,042) (2,258)

Investing cash flow activities

Purchase of fixed assets (450) – – (450)

Purchase of software licence – (730) – (730)

Net cash flow from investing activities (450) (730) – (1,180)

Foreign currency translation reserves – – 238 238

Free cash flows before tax, financing and dividends (1,246) (1,150) (804) (3,200)

ANNEXURE H – RECONCILIATION BETWEEN STATUTORY
HISTORICAL CASH FLOW STATEMENT AND PRO FORMA
HISTORICAL CASH FLOW STATEMENT

Everlast Minerals Ltd Prospectus308

ANNEXURE H – RECONCILIATION BETWEEN STATUTORY
HISTORICAL CASH FLOW STATEMENT AND PRO FORMA
HISTORICAL CASH FLOW STATEMENT
continued

FY23 RECONCILIATION BETWEEN STATUTORY AND PRO FORMA HISTORICAL
CASH FLOW STATEMENT

$’000
FY23

Statutory
Pro forma

adj.
FY23

Pro forma

Operating cash flow activities

Reported EBITDA (30,726) (1,150) (31,877)

Add back: amortisation of prepaid software licence fee 140 – 140

Add back: non cash share based payment 28,869 – 28,869

Add back: non cash impairment expenses 450 – 450

(Inc)/dec other receivables 32 – 32

(Inc)/dec other non-current assets 113 – 113

Inc/(dec) in trade and other payables 126 – 126

Change in working capital 271 – 271

Net cash flow from operations (997) (1,150) (2,147)

Investing cash flow activities

Purchase of fixed assets (14) – (14)

Purchase of software licence – – –

Net cash flow from investing activities (14) – (14)

Foreign currency translation reserves – (103) (103)

Free cash flows before tax, financing and dividends (1,011) (1,253) (2,265)

309

ANNEXURE H – RECONCILIATION BETWEEN STATUTORY
HISTORICAL CASH FLOW STATEMENT AND PRO FORMA
HISTORICAL CASH FLOW STATEMENT
continued

HY23 RECONCILIATION BETWEEN STATUTORY AND PRO FORMA HISTORICAL
CASH FLOW STATEMENT

$’000
HY23

Statutory
EML

unaudited
EMLB

unaudited
Pro forma

adj.
HY23

Pro forma

Operating cash flow activities

Reported EBITDA – (339) (368) (575) (1,283)

Add back: amortisation of prepaid software
licence fee – 70 – – 70

Add back: non cash share based payment – – – – –

Add back: non cash impairment expenses – – – – –

(Inc)/dec other receivables – 16 (7) – 10

(Inc)/dec other non-current assets – – 10 – 10

Inc/(dec) in trade and other payables – 111 (4) – 107

Change in working capital – 127 (1) – 126

Net cash flow from operations – (142) (369) (575) (1,086)

Investing cash flow activities

Purchase of fixed assets – – (19) – (19)

Purchase of software licence – – – – –

Net cash flow from investing activities – – (19) – (19)

Foreign currency translation reserves – – – (10) (10)

Free cash flows before tax, financing and
dividends – (142) (388) (585) (1,115)

Everlast Minerals Ltd Prospectus310

ANNEXURE H – RECONCILIATION BETWEEN STATUTORY
HISTORICAL CASH FLOW STATEMENT AND PRO FORMA
HISTORICAL CASH FLOW STATEMENT
continued

HY24 RECONCILIATION BETWEEN STATUTORY AND PRO FORMA
HISTORICAL CASH FLOW STATEMENT

$’000
HY24

Statutory
Pro forma

adj.
HY24

Pro forma

Operating cash flow activities

Reported EBITDA (793) (506) (1,299)

Add back: amortisation of prepaid software licence fee 70 – 70

Add back: non cash share based payment – – –

Add back: non cash impairment expenses – – –

(Inc)/dec other receivables (30) – (30)

(Inc)/dec other non-current assets (11) – (11)

Inc/(dec) in trade and other payables 6 – 6

Change in working capital (34) – (34)

Net cash flow from operations (757) (506) (1,263)

Investing cash flow activities

Purchase of fixed assets (539) – (539)

Purchase of software licence – – –

Net cash flow from investing activities (539) – (539)

Foreign currency translation reserves – – –

Free cash flows before tax, financing and dividends (1,296) (506) (1,802)

Refer to Section 5.4 for further details.

311

Investment OverviewWWW.EVERLASTMINERALS.COM